## Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla NOTIFICATION

Shimla, the 02<sup>nd</sup> December, 2021

No. HPERC-B(3)-1/2020-705-Vol-VII- In exercise of powers conferred by clause (zk) of sub section (2) of section 181, read with the sub-section (2) and (3) of Section 91 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Act No.36 of 2003), also read with section 21 of the General Clauses Act, 1897 (Act No.10 of 1897), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Commission, after previous publication, hereby makes the following Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Service of Staff) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2021, namely:-

## REGULATIONS

- **1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) These Regulations may be called the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Service of Staff) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 2021.
- (2). These Regulations shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Rajpatra, Himachal Pradesh.
- **2. Substitution in PART-II of the Schedule-II.-** In the part-II of the schedule-II of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Service of Staff) Regulations, 2013, in the item at Serial number 9-A and serial number-11 under the heading minimum qualification and other eligibility conditions, following shall be substituted, namely:

9-A	Deputy Director (Law)	By promotion from amongst the Law Officers, who possess Degree in Law from a recognized University with 8 years service experience, including service rendered in the regulatory affairs of power sector including service on adhoc basis on the post of Law Officer, if
11.	Director (Technical Analysis)	By promotion from amongst the Joint Directors/Deputy Directors who possess degree in Electrical/Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent from a recognised Institution with 20 years service experience of

Electrical/Mechanical Engineering in the relevant discipline and out of the total 20 years, the 12 years experience shall include the service in the regulatory affairs of power sector including service on adhoc basis on the posts of Deputy
Directors and above levels, if any.

By order of Commission

-sd-

(Chhavi Nanta), HPAS Secretary